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Administrative Complaint Joanna
Marie Herring Summary Explanation
and Background 09-17-19 I-3

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND

During the 2018-2019 School Year, Language Arts teacher, Joanna Marie
Herring (hereinafter “J.H.”) repeatedly failed to report to work per contractual time;
repeatedly failed to provide timely feedback to students by failing to enter grades in
Pinnacle on a timely basis; and repeatedly failed to notify parents of failing students
that their children were receiving failing grades in J.H’s class. Additionally, J.H. failed
to comply with a code drill procedure.

On August 6, 2019, the School Board adopted the Superintendent’s
recommendation to suspend J.H. for three (3) days without pay and transmit the
matter to the Division of Administrative Hearings (“DOAH?”) if a hearing is timely
requested by the employee. Pursuant to § 1012.33(6)(a). Florida Statutes, an
“employee must within 15 days after receipt of the written notice, submit a written
request for a hearing.”

J.H. was personally served with notice of pending charges on July 17, 2019. As
a result, in order to be considered timely, J. H. was required to submit any request for
hearing by August 1, 2019. J.H. failed to submit her request to the Superintendent
until August 6, 2019; and therefore, J.H.'s request was untimely.

The Assistant General Counsel notified J.H. that he would recommend that the
School Board dismiss her request for Administrative Hearing as untimely. The School

Board’s decision is final and any subsequent requests for hearing should be denied.

End of Document.
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Robert W. Runcie
Superintendent of Schools

August 19,2019

Via Email: vborlaw@gmail.com

Robert F. McKee. Esq.
Robert F. McKee. P.A.
1718 E. 7" Avenue, Suite 301
Tampa. Florida 33605

Re: Robert W, Runcie v. Joanna Marie Herring

Dear Mr. McKee:

Attached please find a proposed response to Ms. Herring™ Request for Administrative Hearing that
I will recommend to the School Board at its meeting on September 17, 2019.

Pursuant to § 1012.33(6)(a). Florida Statutes, an “employee must within 15 days after receipt of
the written notice, submit a written request for a hearing.” Furthermore. the administrative
complaint indicates in bold type notice of the 15-day timeframe. in which. to submit a written
request for hearing.

Ms. Herring was personally served with notice of the pending charges on July 17. 2019, which not
only included the administrative complaint in this case. but also a letter notifying her of the school
board hearing date at which it would be presented - the August 6. 2019, school board operational
meeting. Yet, her request for hearing was not emailed to the Superintendent until August 6, 2019.

The School Board is required to dismiss a request for hearing if it is not timely filed. **[a] petition
shall be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance... or has been untimely filed.” Fla. Stat.
§ 120.569(2)(c). Furthermore, pursuant to School Board policy 4.9 the “School Board's decision
is final.”

Educating Today's Students to Succeed in Tomorrow's World
Broward County Public Schools is an Equal Opportunity/Equal Access Employer



You may submit any response that you want the School Board to consider in making its decision.
Please note that anything that you want to submit must be delivered to: Robert W. Runcie.
Superintendent, Broward County School District. 600 S.E. Third Avenue. Fort Lauderdale, Florida
33301. before the close of business on Monday August 26. 2019, in order to be included with the
meeting agenda.

Sincerely,

G.
Assistant General Counsel

DGG:asj



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

V.

JOANNA MARIE HERRING,

Respondent.

THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD’S DISMISSAL WITH
PREJUDICE OF RESPONDENT’S REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING

THIS CAUSE concerns the request for the AMENDED REQUEST FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING (“Amended Request”) filed by JOANNA
MARIE HERRING (“Herring”) with the Broward County School Board

(hereinafter “School Board”). (Exhibit A).

I § 1012.33, Fla. Stat., provides in part:

(6)(a) Any member of the instructional staff, excluding an
employee specified in subsection (4), may be suspended or
dismissed at any time during the term of the contract for just
cause as provided in paragraph (1)(a). The district school board
must notify the employee in writing whenever charges are made
against the employee and may suspend such person without
pay; but, if the charges are not sustained, the employee shall be
immediately reinstated, and his or her back salary shall be paid.
If the employee wishes to contest the charges, the employee




must, within 15 days after receipt of the written notice,
submit a written request for a hearing.... (emphasis added)

2, Pursuant to § 1012.33, Fla. Stat., and Chapter 120, Florida Statutes,

Herring was notified in the Administrative Complaint, that:

If you wish to contest the charges, you must, within 15
calendar days after receipt of the written notice, submit a
written request for a hearing to Robert W. Runcie,
Superintendent, Broward County School District, 600 3rd
Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, 33301. If timely requested, such
hearing shall be conducted by an administrative law judge
assigned by the Division of Administrative Hearings of the
Department of Management Services. The hearing shall be
conducted within 60 days after receipt of the written appeal
in accordance with chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

FAILURE TO TIMELY REQUEST A HEARING WILL RESULT IN
A WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO CONTEST THE CHARGES.
(original emphasis)

3. On or about July 17, 2019, the School Board served Herring with an
Administrative Complaint seeking a three (3) day suspension of Herring’s

employment with the School Board.

4. In order for her request to be timely, Herring was required to submit

her request for hearing on or before August 1, 2019.

5. On or about August 6, 2019, Herring served her untimely Petition for

Administrative Hearing (Exhibit “A”).

2



6.  Florida Statutes § 120.569(c) provides, “(¢) . . . A petition shall

be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with these

requirements or it has been untimely filed. ...

The Petitioner requests that the School Board dismiss Herring’s Request for

Administrative Hearing and relinquish jurisdiction to the School Board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED THAT:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida dismisses Herring’s Request
for Administrative Hearing with prejudice.

DONE AND ORDERED in Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida this
9 eptember

{ dayofzéctrgus'c2019

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA |

HEATHER P. BRINKWORTH, CHAIR

F'ief:l in Official School Board Records the

'ﬁl‘?ay ofS o e e i bon b -2019.
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Copies furnished to:

DOUGLAS G. GRIFFIN, ESQUIRE
Assistant General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel
Broward County School Board

600 S.E. Third Avenue — 11" Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

ROBERT F. MCKEE, ESQUIRE
KATHERINE HEFFNER, ESQUIRE
ROBERT F. MCKEE, P.A.

1718 E. 7th Avenue

Suite 301

Tampa, Florida 33605

ROBERT W. RUNCIE, Superintendent of Schools
Office of the Superintendent

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
600 Southeast Third Avenue - 10th Floor

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301



NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

Pursuant to Section 120.68, Fla. Stat., a party to this proceeding may seek
judicial review of the School Board’s Dismissal in the appropriate district court of
appeal by filing a notice of appeal with Noemi Gutierrez, Agency Clerk, Official
School Board Records, The School Board of Broward County, Florida, 600
Southeast Third Avenue — 2nd Floor, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, on or before
thirty (30) days from the date of this Dismissal. A copy of the notice and a copy of
this Dismissal, together with the appropriate filing fee, must also be filed with the
Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal, 1525 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard, West
Palm Beach, Florida 33401-2399. If you fail to file your notice of appeal within
the time prescribed by laws and the rules of court, you will lose your right to

appeal this Dismissal.



SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY

ROBERT W. RUNCIE,
Superintendent of Schools.

Petitioner,
v, No Case No.
JOANNA MARIE HERRING.,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

The undersigned, on behalf of JOANNA MARIE HERRING, hereby requests that an
administrative hearing be convened to allow Ms. Herring to challenge the recommendation of the
Superintendent that she be suspended from her position without pay with the Broward County
School Board. In support of this request. the School Board is shown as follows:

1. Identification of Respondent: Joanna Marie Herring
2120 NW 62nd Avenue
Hollywood, FI. 33024
2. Date when Respondent Was Advised of Recommended Agency Action: By letter
dated July 15, 2019, hand delivered to Ms. Herring on July 17, 2019, and reccived by
counsel on August 5, 2019, with attached Administrative Complaint, the Respondent was
notified that the Superintendent will recommend to the School Board that the Respondent
be suspended from her position without pay.

3. Statement Regarding Substantial Interest: The Respondent’s substantial interests are

affected inasmuch as the Respondent will suffer a loss of income.

EXHIBIT

A




n

Statement of Disputed Material Facts: Respondent denies the factual allegations set
forth in paragraphs 6 through 54 of the Administrative Complaint.

Statement of Relevant Facts: No cause exists for the suspension without pay of the
Respondent’s employment by the Broward County School Board.

Rules and Statutes Requiring Reversal of the Proposed Disciplinary Action: There 13
no just cause to suspend the Respondent without pay from her teaching position pursuant
to any relevant Florida Statute, Rule 6A-10.081, F.A.C., relevant School Board Policy,
the Respondent’s employment contract, School Board Rules and Regulations, the Code
of Lthics of the Education Profession, and/or the Employee Disciplinary Guideles
promulgated by the School Board.

Relief sought: Reimbursement of lost wages,

Statement with file number: No file number was provided to Respondent at this time.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 6, 2019, I forwarded this document, via email transmisston
to Robert W. Runcie (supt_runcictehrow ardschoals conr), Superintendent of Schools, Kathleen
C. Wright Admin Building, 600 SE 3rd Avenue, I't. Lauderdale, FL, 33301; and to Barbara

Myrick. Esquire (harhia myvickiechrowardschools.com),

( Apbised= ] e
ROBERT F. MCKEE
IFlorida Bar No. 295132
vhorlawig sail,com
Secondary Email: Didjarniginie gl con
KATHERINE HEFFNER
Florida Bar No. 112955
katheltherie vl carn
ROBERT F. MCKEE, P.A,

1718 E. 7th Avenue, Suite 301
Tampa, FL 33605
(813)248-6400
(813)248-4020 (Fax)




ROBERT F. McKEE, P.A.
Attorney at Law
1718 E. 7" Ave., Suite 301
Tampa, FL 33605
Phone: (813) 248-6400/Ext. 1
Fax: (813) 248-4020
yborlaw@gmail.com

KATHERINE HEFFNER MARK F, KELLY
katheffner@gmail.com OF COUNSEL
Phone: (813) 248-6400/Ext. 2

August 28, 2019

Douglas Griffin, Esquire
Assistant General Counsel
Broward County School Board
600 SE 3rd Avenue

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

To the Members of the School Board of Broward County:

Our firm represents Ms. Joanne Herring with regards to the allegations of inappropriate conduct
as described in the Administrative Complaint received by counsel August 6, 2019 (See Exhibit
A).

While Ms. Herring did personally receive notice of disciplinary action before this date, she also
received this notice at a time when union representation was unavailable. As such, she did not
have availability of legal counsel until August 5th, 2019. The next day after receiving the
Administrative Complaint from the School Board, legal counsel filed the appropriate and timely
Petition for Administrative Hearing (See Exhibit B).

To personally serve a teacher with Notice of Disciplinary Action during summer vacation, when
that individual does not have appropriate access to union representation, is inappropriate and
does not give adequate due process to employees wishing to dispute the allegations against them
from their employer. We would ask that in this specific situation, due to extenuating



Douglas Griffin
August 28, 2019
Page 2

circumstances as discussed above and the timeliness of the Petition once received by the client’s
legal counsel, the School Board permit this case to move forward to the Division of
Administrative Hearings for further proceedings.

Sincerely,

Katherine Heffner
Associate
Robert F. McKee, P.A.



THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHCOL BOARD, FLORIDA
ROBERT W. RUNCIE,
Superintendent of Schools,
Petitioner,
V.
JOANNA MARIE HERRING,

Respondent.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Petitioner, Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools of
Broward County, Florida (“Petitioner”), thrbugh his undersigned
counsel, files this Administrative Complaint against Respondent,
Joanna Marie Herring (“HERRING”). The Petitioner seeks a three
(3) day suspension of Respondent’s employment with the Broward
County School Board (“School Board”), pursuant to Chapter 120 and
Sections 1001.51, 1012.27(5), and 1012.33 Florida Statutes and
Rule 6A-5.056 of the Florida Administrative Code. The Petitioner

alleges the following:

I. JURISDICTIONAL BASIS

a I The agency is the Broward County School Board, Florida,
located at 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale,
Broward County, Florida 33301.

Z. The Petitioner is Robert W. Runcie, who is the

Superintendent of Schools of Broward County, Florida,



10.

The Petitioner is statutorily obligated to recommend the
placement of school personnel and to require compliance and

observance with all laws, rules, and regulations. Petitioner

is authorized to report and enforce any violation thereof,

together with recommending the appropriate disciplinary
action against any instructional personnel employed by the
School Board, inclusive of HERRING.

HERRING is an employée of the Broward County School Board
and is currently employed as a teacher pursuant to a
Professional Services Contract issued in accordance with
Section 1012.33, Florida Statutes (2018).

The last known address of HERRING is 2120 N.W. 62rd Avenue,

Hollywood, Florida 33024.

Ir. MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS

This recommendation is based upon conduct océurring in the
2018-2019 school year.

BERRING is a Language Arts teacher at McArthur High School
(hereinafter “McArthur”).

The School Board hired HERRING on October 22, 2007.

During the 2018-2019 School Year, HERRING repeatedly failed
to report to work per contractual time.

During the 2018-2019 school year, HERRING failed to comply

with a code drill procedure.



11,

12.

13.

14.

15,

16‘

3 i

18.

19.

During the 2018-2019 school year, HERRING repeatedly failed
to provide timely feedback to students and enter' grades in
Pinnacle on a timely basis.

Attendance and Reporting

On or about August 8, 2018, HERRING did not call in and
subsequently reported to work at 12:00 noon, after the
contracted time of 7:10 A.M.

On or about August 14, 2018, HERRING arrived late to a
department meeting, and did not show for the First Day
Procedure Faculty meeting.

On or about August 31, 2018, HERRING did not call in her
absence until 8:19 A.M. on sub central system, and did not
notify the front office staff.

During the next month of school, HERRING continued her
pattern of arriving to school after the contracted time of
7:10 A.M,

On or about September 4, 2018, HERRING arrived on campus at
7:45 A.M., after the contracted time of 7:10 A.M.

On or about September 5, 2018, HERRING arrived on campus at
7:45 A.M., after the contracted time of 7:10 A.M.

On or about September 13, 2018, HERRING arrived on campus at
7:16 A.M., after the contracted time of 7:10 A.M.

On or about September 14, 2018, HERRING arrived on campus at

7:20 A.M., after the contracted time of 7:10 A.M.



20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

28,

26,

On or about September 17, 2018, HERRING arrived on campus at
7:47 A.M., after the contracted time of 7:10 A.M.

Further, HERRING was absent seventeen (17) days during the
2018-2019 school year, despite previous directives
concerning her excessive absenteeism.

Security Protocols

On or about September 4, 2018, during a Code Red Drill,
HERRING kept the lights on in full view of the window.

As a result, the Security Specialist entered the classroom
during the drill and reviewed the drill procedures.
Specifically, the Teacher Handbook states during Code Red:
“Turn off lights.”

Communication with Students and Parents

HERRING repeatedly failed to provide timely feedback to
students and enter grades in Pinnacle within seventy-two
(72) hours of the assigned activity, pursuant to the Teacher
Handbook.

On or about May 23, 2019, student, R.T., stated, “In Ms.
Herring class I‘ve ask 1in the past and now about putting
grades in.. Ms. Herring been putting grades at the last
minute..”

Another student, N.P., stated, “students complain about

grades would not be put in the system.. she always waits



22

28.

29,

30.

until the last minute. When we address the situation she
gets mad gnd yells.”

On or about May 28, 2019, student, M.F., stated, “Ms.
Herring does not put in any of my grades.”

Further student T.J. stated, HERRING “has not been putting
my grades in on time.. she always wait to [t]he very [l]ast
weeks of the [qg]uarter.. I can’t make it up if I get anything
wrong."”

HERRING repeatedly failed to notify parents of failing
students that their children were receiving failing grades
in HERRING's class.

On or about May 30, 2019, JoAnn Ruiz, met with HERRING to
discuss entering grades, the number of failing students and
lack of RTI strategies entered in BASIS, and whether she has
made contact with homes of those students failing, to which

HENNING stated she does not have time.

IITI. PREVIOUS DISCIPLINE AND CORRECTIVE ACTION

SUMMARY MEMOS

31.

On or about September 12, 2011, HERRING was directed to
reduce the number of students in her classes receiving D’s
and F's to not more than 35% through the remediation,
reteaching, and reassessing of skills and concepts in the

class.



32.

33.

On or about March 11, 2013, HERRING was issued a Meeting

Summary advising her of the following expectations:

e You will comply with all teacher responsibilities

as they relate to entering grades in Pinnacle.

e You will communicate Gquestions or concerns

regarding entering gfades into Pinnacle prior to

specified deadlines.

e The aforementioned communication will be attempted

both verbally, and in writing, in order to ensure

documentation.

On or about April 5, 2017, HERRING was issued a Meeting

Summary and Expectations Memo regarding her failure

to

report to work per contractual time, advising her of the

following expectations:

e You will comply with all teacher responsibilities
as they relate to the school day. Taken from the
Faculty Handbook, "“THE SCHOOL DAY: Instructional
Personnel are requifed by law to work 196 days,
180 of which must be devoted to full-time
instruction. Instructional personnel must be on
duty a minimum of seven and one-half (7 1/2) hours

daily. The workday for instructional personnel is

7:10 a.m., - 2:40 p.m.”



34,

35.

e You will comply with all teacher responsibilities
as they relate to Faculty Tardies. Taken from the
Faculty Handbook, “FACULTY TARDIES: Teachers are
expected to report to work on time. If you are
not in your classroom and have not notified the
office that you are going to be late, you will be

considered absent.

e You will follow all policies and procedures that
are outlined by the faculty handbook School Board

of Broward County.

On or about January 19, 2018, HERRING was issued an
Excessive Absenteeism Memo; relating to her being absent
from work since January 9,, 2018, and having exhausted
accumulated sick leave.

On or about August 28, 2018, HERRING was issued an Excessive
Absenteeism Memo regarding absences from the previous school
year and directing her to provide a doctor’s note for all

future absences.

VERBAL REPRIMANDS

36.

On or about June 6, 2017, HEERRING recpived a verbal
reprimand for failure to report to work per contractual

time.



37. On or about October 27, 2017, HERRING received a verbal
reprimand for failure to provide timely feedback to
students; entering grades in Pinnacle within timeframes.

WRITTEN REPRIMANDS

38. On or about December 22, 2017, HERRING received a written
reprimand for failure to report to work per contractual
time, untimely feedback to students; and entering grades in
Pinnacle.

39. On or about June 4, 2018, HERRING received a written
reprimand for not providing timely feedback to students; and

entering grades in Pinnacle.

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES

40. Petitioner realleges and incorporates herein by reference
the allegations set forth in paragraphs one (1) through
thirty-nine (39) above.

41, Just cause exists for the requested relief pursuant to Fla.
Stat. § 1012.33(1)(a), Section 6A-5.056 F.A.C., the
Respondent’s employment contract, School Board rules and
regulations, the Code of Ethics of the Education Profession,
and the Employee Disciplinary Guidelines promulgated by the
School Board.

42. “Just cause” means cause that is legally sufficient. “Just

cause” includes, but is not limited to:




* * *

B. “Misconduct in Office” means one or more of the
following:

a) A violation of the Code of Ethics of the Education
Profession in Florida as adopted in Rule ©6A-
10.080, F.A.C.!;

b) A violation of the Principles of Professional
Conduct for the Education Profession in Florida as
adopted in Rule 6A-10.081, F.A.C.;

c) A violation of the adopted school board rules;

d) Behavior that disrupts the student's learning
environment; or

e) Behavior that reduces the teacher's ability or his
or her colleagues' ability to effectively perform
duties.

G- “Incompetency” means the inability, failure or lack of
fitness to discharge the required duty as a result of
inefficiency or incapacity.

L. “Inefficiency” means one or more of the following:
a. Failure to perform duties prescribed by law;

b. Failure to communicate appropriately with and
relate to students;

G Failure to communicate appropriately with and
relate to colleagues, administrators,
subordinates, or parents;

d. Disorganization of his or her classrocom to
such an extent that the health, safety or
welfare of the students is diminished; or

e.. Excessive absences or tardiness.

2 “Incapacity” means one or more of the following:
a. Lack of emotional stability:
b. Lack of adequate physical ability;
c. Lack of general educational background; or
d. Lack of adequate command of his or her area
of specialization.

D. “Gross Insubordination” means intentional refusal to
obey a direct order, reasonable in nature, and given by
and with proper authority; misfeasance, or malfeasance

! Repealed 3-23-16. Now included in 6A-10.081 F.A.C., Principles of Professional Conduct for the Education
Profession in Florida,



as to involve failure in the performance of the
required duties.

E. “Willful neglect of duty” means intentional or reckless
failure to carry out required duties. :

* * %

IVv. JUST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

A. JUST CAUSE
43. Respondent’s actions constitute just cause to suspend her

for three (3) days without pay.

B. MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE

44. Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine (98)
through thirty (30), dincorporated herein by reference,
constitute misconduct in office. The Responden; through her
above-described conduct, has violated Fla. Stat. §1012.33
Fla. Stat., and one or more of Rules 6A-5.056(2) (a) through
(e} of the Florida Administrative Code, which defines
“misconduct”.

RULE 6A-10.081 F.A.C., PRINCIPLES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT FOR THE
EDUCATION PROFESSION IN FLORIDA

45, Pursuvant to the Principles of Professional Conduct for the
Education Profession in Florida,

(2) Florida educators shall? comply with the following
disciplinary principles. Violation of any of these

2 Emphasis edded,
10



4'65

principles shall subject the individual to revocation
suspension of the individual educator’s
certificate,or the other penalties as provided by law.

or

(a)

Obligation to the student requires that the
individual:

i 7 Shall make reasonable effort to protect
the student from conditions harmful to
learning and/or to the student’s mental
and/or physical health and/or safety.

ek d

c. INCOMPETENCY

Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine

(9)

through thirty (30), incorporated herein by reference,

constitute incompetency. The Respondent,

through her above-

described conduct has violated Florida Statute §1012.33 and

Rule 6A~5.056(3) (a) of the Florida Administrative Code.

Her

actions show a failure to perform the required duties as a

result of inefficiency.

(a) “Inefficiency” means one or more of the following:

1.

2‘

Failure to perform duties prescribed by law;

Failure to communicate appropriately with and
relate to students;

Failure to communicate appropriately with and

relate to colleagues, administrators,
subordinates, or parents;

* ok *

Excessive absences or tardiness.

11



47,

48.

49.

D. GROSS INSUBCRDINATION

Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine (9)
through thirty (30), incorporated herein by reference,
following directives of her supervisors to the contrary,
constitute gross insubordination. Pursuant to Rule 6A-
5.056(4), “Gross insubordination” means the intentional
refusal to obey a direct order, reasonable in nature, and
given by and with proper authority; misfeasance, or
malfeasance as to involve failure in the performance of the

required duties.

=. WILLFUL NEGLECT OF DUTY

Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine (9)
through thirty (30), incorporated herein by reference,
constitute willful neglect of duty. “Willful neglect of

duty” means intentional or reckless failure to carry out

required duties.

F. SCHOOL EOARD POLICY 4008

Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine (9)
through thirty (30), incorporated herein by reference, are
in wviolation of School Board Policy 4008 titled,

“Respongibilities and Duties (Principals and Instructional

12



50.

Personnel),” which requires all employees who have been
issued contracts to comply with the provisions of the
Florida School Code, State Beoard Regulations and regulations
and policies of the Board.

Furthermore, School Board ‘Policy 4008(B) requires that
“members of instructional staff shall perform the following
functions:”

2 Comply with the Code of Ethics and the
Principles of Professional Conduct of the
Education Profession in Florida.

2. Teach efficiently and effectively using the
books and materials required by the District
or the State following the prescribed courses
of study and employ sound teaching practices
and methods.

3. Infuse 1in the classroom, the District’s
adopted Character Education  Traits of
Respect, Honesty, Kindness, Self-control,
Tolerance, Cooperation, Responsibility and
Citizenship.

L B

7. Accurately maintain appropriate student
records and documentation and prepare and
submit such reports as may be required by
regulations of the state board of the
District. No teacher shall be entitled to
receive any salary unless all such records
and reports have been properly maintained and
submitted according to requests.

B. Conform to all rules and regulations that may
be prescribed by the State Board and by the
School Board.
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51.

52.

53,

10. Under the direction of the school principal,
give instructions in and hold such fire and
emergency drills as may be prescribed by law,
by regulations of the State Board and of the
School Board, and as otherwise may be deemed
necessary.

Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine (9), and
twelve through twenty-one (21), incorporated herein by
reference, are also in violation of School Board Policy
4008 (C),. which requires instructional personnel to work 186
days, 180 of which must be devoted to working full-time on
instructional matters. Instructional personnel must be on

duty a minimum of seven and one-half (7 1/2) hours daily.

G. SCHOOL BCARD POLICY 4.5

Pursuant to School Board Policy 4.9, “[e]mployees are
expected to comply with workplace policies, procedures and
regulations, local, state and federal laws; and State Board
Rules, both in and out of the work place.”

Respondent is also in violation of various Section 1II,
Category B Offenses which prohibit the following:

* kK

m) Any violation of The Code of Ethics of the
Education Professional in the State of
Florida-State Board of Education
Administrative Rule

14



* * %

p) Insubordination, which is defined as a
continuing or intentional failure to obey a
direct order, reasonable in nature and given
by and with proper authority

* * %

r) Failure to comply with School Board policy,
state law, or  appropriate contractual
agreements

H. FLORIDA STATUTE § 1012.67

54. Respondent’s actions, as alleged in paragraphs nine (9), and
twelve through twenty-one (21), incorporated herein by
reference, are in violation of F.S. 1012.67 titled, “Absence
without Leave” which states, “[alny district school board
employee who is willfully absent from duty without leave
shall forfeit compensation for the time of such absence, and
his or her employment shall be subject to termination by the

district schoecl board.”

DEMAND FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Petitioner, Robert W.
Runcie, Superintendent of Schools, recommends that the School

Board suspend the Respondent, Joanna Marie Herring, for three (3)
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days without pay based upon the foregoing facts and legal

authority.

—r
EXECUTED this _ /D day of Sy

_ ™W. RONCIE,
Superintendent of Schools,
Broward County

Respectfully submitted:

Douglas Griffin, Esqg.
Assistant General Counsel
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SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY

ROBERT W. RUNCIE,
Superintendent of Schools,

Petitioner,
v. No Case.No.
JOANNA MARIE HERRING,

Respondent.
/

PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

The undersigned, on behalf of JOANNA MARIE HERRING, hereby requests that an
administrative hearing be convened to allow Ms. Herring to challenge the recommendation of the
Superintendent that she be suspended from her position without pay with the Broward County
School Board. In support of this request, the School Board is shown as follows:

1. Identification of Respondent: Joanna Marie Herring
2120 NW 62nd Avenue
Hollywood, FL 33024
2. Date when Respondent Was Advised of Recommended Agency Action: By letter
dated July 15, 2019, hand delivered to Ms. Herring on July 17, 2019, and rececived by
counsel on August 5, 2019, with attached Administrative Complaint, the Respondent was
notified that the Superintendent will recommend to the School Board that the Respondent
be suspended from her position without pay.

3. Statement Regarding Substantial Interest: The Respondent’s substantial interests are

affected inasmuch as the Respondent will suffer a loss of income.



Statement of Disputed Material Facts: Respondent denies the factual allegations set
forth in paragraphs 6 through 54 of the Administrative Complaint,

Statement of Relevant Facts: No cause exists for the suspension without pay of the
Respondent’s employment by the Broward County School Board.

Rules and Statutes Requiring Reversal of the Proposed Disciplinary Action: There is
no just cause to suspend the Respondent without pay from her teaching position pursuant
to any relevant Florida Statute, Rule 6A-10.081, F.A.C., relevant School Board Policy,
the Respondent’s employment contract, School Board Rules and Regulations, the Code
of Ethics of the Education Profession, and/or the Employee Disciplinary Guidelines
promulgated by the School Board.

Relief sought: Reimbursement of lost wages.

Statement with file number: No file number was provided to Respondent at this time.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 6, 2019, I forwarded this document, via email transmission
to Robert W. Runcie (supt runcicfebrowardschools.com), Superintendent of Schools, Kathleen
C. Wright Admin Building, 600 SE 3rd Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, FL, 33301; and to Barbara

Myrick, Esquire (barbara myrickiz:browardschools.com).

(J\/e/-é.w/:.] JLS 4;
ROBERT F. MCKEE
FFlorida Bar No. 295132
yborlaw@egmail.com
Secondary Email: hdjacnagineegmail,com
KATHERINE HEFFNER
Florida Bar No. 112955
kathenerd@ pivail.com
ROBERT F. MCKEE, P.A.,
1718 E. 7th Avenue, Suite 301
Tampa, FL 33605
(813)248-6400

(813)248-4020 (Fax)




